

In the High Court at Calcutta

Special Civil Jurisdiction

Appellate Side

Contempt

319 03.12.2025

Sc Ct. no.28

Case No. :

CPAN 1090 OF 2025

arising out of

WPA 16466 OF 2024

In the matter of :

Sk. Mojammel & Ors.

.... Petitioners

VS.

Mr. Purnendu Kumar Maji,
The District Magistrate, Purba Medinipur
Uttar Sonamui, P.S. - Tamluk
Pin – 721636 & Anr.

.... alleged Contemnors

For the Petitioners:

Mr. Sk. Jayed Hossain

....Advocate

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners submits that there is a new incumbent in the office of the District Magistrate.

Leave is granted to the petitioner to amend the cause title in this regard.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners further submits that by an order dated 9th January, 2025 this Court directed the District Magistrate to consider the representation of the petitioners dated 22.5.2024 in accordance with law and upon hearing the interested parties as expeditiously as possible, preferably within a period of eight weeks from the date of communication of this order. Yet, the order passed by this Court was not complied with.

Let the petitioners serve a amended copy of the application upon the alleged contemnors by Speed Post with Acknowledgement Due within a week from this date and file affidavit-of-service on the next date.

List the matter for further consideration under the same heading on 21st January, 2026.

(Jay Sengupta, J.)